- Sec. 7. Reports by superintendent to governor.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 9950-19, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "9950-19. The superintendent shall submit annually to the governor a detailed report of the operations of the bureau, of information about crime and the handling of crimes and criminals by state and local officials collected by the bureau, and his interpretations of the information, with his comments and recommendations. In such reports he shall from time to time include his recommendations to the legislature for dealing with crime and criminals and information as to conditions and methods in other states in reference thereto and shall furnish a copy of such report to each member of the legislature."
- Sec. 8. Bureau to notify state of refusal to comply with requirements.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Chapter 93-A, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section to be known as Section 9950-22:
- "9950-22. If any public official charged with the duty of furnishing to the bureau fingerprint records, reports or other information required by this act shall neglect or refuse to comply with such requirement, the bureau in writing shall notify the state, county or city officer charged with the issuance of a warrant for the payment of the salary of such official. Upon the receipt of such notice, such state, county or city official shall withhold the issuance of a warrant for the payment of the salary or other compensation accruing to such officer for the period of thirty days thereafter until notified by the bureau that such suspension has been released by the performance of the required duty.

Approved April 17, 1935.

## CHAPTER 198-H. F. No. 488

An act legalizing certain proceedings for the acquisition of title to land under the laws relating to taxation and validating the titles acquired thereby as against certain claimed defects in the notice of expiration of time of redemption.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain tax proceedings legalized.—Any proceedings heretofore taken for the acquisition of title to real property under the laws of this State relating to taxation

are hereby legalized and the title acquired thereby validated when such proceedings were in all respects properly taken and conducted, except that the notice of expiration of time of redemption states that interest at the rate of 8% per annum be added to the amount paid by a purchaser of a tax certificate from the date of such purchase to the day of redemption.

Sec. 2. This Act shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state.

Approved April 17, 1935.

## CHAPTER 199-H. F. No. 1291

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 477, relating to the issuing of certificates of election by the county auditor and secretary of state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Certificates of election for certain officials.— Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 477, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "477. The auditor of each county, or the secretary of state, where the district comprises more than one county, shall make, for every officer and member of the legislature elected therein, a certificate of such election, and deliver the same to the person entitled thereto, without fee, upon demand; Provided, however, that no certificate of election shall be issued by the auditor of any county; or by the secretary of state, to any person declared elected by the canvassing board of such county, or by the state canvassing board, at any general election until 12 days after such canvassing board has canvassed the returns and declared the result of such election. The auditor of any county shall also make for any candidate or voter of his county, a certified copy of any statement of votes made by the county canvassing board, on payment or tender of one dollar therefor."
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 17, 1935.